

Legal 1300 I St, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

March 13, 2015

Transmittal No. 15-02

VIA E-FILING Ms. Cully Dale Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 1</u> Integrated RLI and RLK Services Rate Increase

Dear Ms. Dale,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Long Distance Tariff No. 1. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on April 1, 2015.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision
292.60.1.64	4th
292.60.1.72	4th

With this filing, Verizon Business increases the monthly recurring rates for its Integrated RLI and RLK services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator Verizon

Enclosure

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI)

Directory Assistance:

An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion:

Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1 ¹	\$69.99(I)
Zone 2 ¹	\$71.99(I)
Zone 3 ¹	\$69.99(I)
Zone 4 ¹	\$69.99(I)

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u>, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u> for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

¹The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to Rate Group B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missouri's Local Exchange Tariff).

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) (Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1	\$62.99 (I)
Zone 2	\$68.99 (I)
Zone 3	\$62.99 (I)
Zone 4	\$62.99 (l)

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under ttp://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Issued: February 27, 2015

Effective: April 1, 2015